
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 8 December 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 8 December 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Partnership Board to Assist in Delivering The Andover 
Masterplan 
 

5 - 9 

 Strategic Regeneration and Partnerships (North) 
To consider establishing a Partnership Board with 
Hampshire County Council to facilitate the delivery of the 
Andover Masterplan. 
 

 

8   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

10 - 41 

 Finance and Resources  
To compare revenue income and expenditure against 
profiled budget for the six months, ended 30 September 
2021.  
 

 

9   Asset Management Plan Update 
 

42 - 56 

 Finance and Resources  
To provide an update on the progress of the 2021/22 
Asset Management Plan. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021



 
 

 

10   Capital Programme Update 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 

57 - 71 

 Finance and Resources  
To provide an update on the approved Capital 
Programme.  
 

 

11   Community Car Scheme Grants - Proposal for Minor 
Amendment to Terms of Grant 
 

72 - 79 

 Planning  
To consider a minor amendment to the Terms of Grant for 
the Community Car Scheme. 
 

 

12   Andover Conservation Area Review 
 

80 - 220 

 Planning  
To consider approving the amendments to the Andover 
Conservation Area boundary and approving the Andover 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 

 

13   Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 
 

221 - 231 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism, Democracy and 
Governance 
To consider a programme of local events and initiatives to 
mark The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. 
 

 

14   Exclusion of the Public 
 

232 

 The following item is confidential.  
 

 

15   Valley Housing Matters 
 

233 - 246 

 Finance and Resources  
To consider the Business Plan for Valley Housing Ltd for 
2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021



 Partnership Board to Assist in Delivering The Andover 
Masterplan 

 
 
Report of the Leader / Strategic Regeneration and Partnership (North) 
 
 

Recommended: 

To establish a Partnership Board as outlined in section 6 with Hampshire 
County Council and other key stakeholders as appropriate to facilitate the 
delivery of the Andover masterplan.  
 

SUMMARY:  

The delivery of the Andover masterplan is a key priority of the Council. In order to 
help secure the delivery of the masterplan it requires a close working relationship 
with partners, including Hampshire County Council. It is proposed that this 
relationship is formalised through a partnership board structure. 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report seeks endorsement for the Council to create a partnership board 
to help guide the delivery of the Andover masterplan. This partnership board 
would formalise the existing working relationship at an advisory and 
consultative level with key partners.  

2 Background  

2.1 The regeneration of Andover is one of the leading priorities for the Council. 
The core elements of the masterplan look to adapt the town centre to reflect 
the changing ways town centres are. This includes creating a mixture of uses 
including a significant number of new homes.  

2.2 Such aspirations complement the central focus of the Government’s drive for 
growth and their ‘Levelling Up’ agenda.  Whilst the initial levelling up fund has 
focused on those areas of the country where economic differences are more 
extreme there remains value in working towards the Government’s principles 
of supporting and providing the required infrastructure necessary to improve 
our communities, economy and environment. More specifically the 
Government’s drive for housing growth in particular on brownfield sites. 

2.3 The successful delivery of the masterplan relies, in part, with establishing and 
continuing sound working relationships and partnerships with stakeholders, 
including in particular Hampshire County Council. The Council has an existing 
strong working relationship with the County Council in its capacity as 
responsible infrastructure provider and in the ability to help access and secur
[...]
inet Date: 8 December 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 9

https://www.thinkandovertowncentre.co.uk/andovermasterplan


 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2021/22 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2021/22 
and actual spend to 30 September 2021 and provides explanations for 
significant variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2020 was £548,000 less than 
budgeted at this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional 
income and savings of £504,000 due to service related expenditure and £44,000 
additional income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each service over the 
first six months of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of each 
service to 30 September 2021 together with an explanation of any significant 
variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual services have also been analysed and are also shown in the Annex. 

2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. lease costs) are allocated at the end of the year, 
and others are stepped throughout the year (e.g. rental income is invoiced 
quarterly in adv
[...]
r 2021

P
age 40



£ 000

Profiled  Estimate to 30 September 2021 4,123 

Actual Spend to 30 September 2021 3,770 

Favourable Variance to 30 September 2021 (353)

Staff Costs

Staff costs are lower than anticipated at this point in the year, mainly due to vacancies (314)

Income

Investment income is higher than budgeted due to a better than budgeted average rate of

return

(44)

Building control income is higher than estimated in the year to date (43)

Car parking income is lower than estimated in the year to date 103 

Development control income is lower than estimated in the year to date 31 

Income from investment properties is lower than estimated in the year to date 20 

Land Charges income has increased due to the stamp duty exemption (59)

Income across the Community & Leisure service is higher than anticipated (47)

Sundry variance 0 

(353)

SERVICE FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 41



 Asset Management Plan Update 

 
 

Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the revised 2021/22 and original 2022/23 Asset Management Plan, 
as shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, after consultation with the 
Finance & Resources Portfolio holder and Head of Service responsible 
for any project, be authorised to amend the Asset Management Plan 
during the year, as discussed in paragraph 7.3. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report provides an update on the approved 2021/22 Asset Management 
Plan (AMP) and recommends the projects to be included in the 2022/23 budget. 

 It provides an update on the financing of AMP projects, including a forecast of 
the balance on the Asset Management Reserve at 31 March 2023. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s Asset Management Strategy details the approach to identifying 
the assets i
[...]
,100,000 as shown in 
Annex 2 to the report, be added to the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital 
Programme. 

2. That the revised estimates and financing for the 2021/22 to 2023/24 
Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides an update on the progress of the existing 2021/22 Capital 
Programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 It also puts forward proposals for new capital schemes recommended to be 
added to the Capital Programme over the period 2021/22 to 2023/4. 

 The total cost of new projects recommended for inclusion in the Capital 
Programme is £1.10M. After taking into account external funding, the net cost of 
these bids is £100,000. 

 The net cost of the capital bids is recommended to be funded from the Capital 
Receipts Reserve. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year, 
usually in May, November and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 23 June 2021 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 
2022/23. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme approved at that 
meeting, together with proposals for new projects to be added to the 
programme. It also examines how the costs of the proposed new programme 
will be financed. 

2 New Capital Bids  

2.1 All Services were invited to submit bids for new projects to be added to the 
Capital Programme. The summary shown in Annex 2 shows that only a small 
number of bids were received. These all relate to the continuation of existing 
grant and loan schemes. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 57

ITEM 10



2.2 All new capital schemes are considered with regard to their relative merits in 
continuing the Council’s priorities, legislative requirements, sustainability and 
a number of other factors including the level of financing a
[...]
etween grants and loans. 

100,000 100,000 

Community Grants To provide grants to schemes 
brought forward under the 
Community Asset Fund scheme. 

Continuation of the current Community Asset Fund that has 
been successfully delivered for several years. This represents 
the estimated capital element of a combined revenue and 
capital grants scheme.  
Funding to come from the New Homes Bonus reserve. 

250,000  

     

           Total of New Capital Bids:                     £ 1,100,000   
            Financed by: 
               Government Grants      £   750,000  
                
               New Homes Bonus      £   250,000 
 
               Capital Receipts Reserve     £   100,000 
 
                      £ 1,100,000 
            

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 8 D

ecem
ber 2021

P
age 71



 Community Car Scheme Grants – Proposal for Minor 
Amendment to Terms of Grant 

 
 
Report of the Recycling, Street Cleaning and Transport Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That, with effect from 1 January 2022, a minor amendment be made to the 
Terms of Grant for the Community Car Scheme, as set out in paragraph 4.1 of 
the report. 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides a background to the Community Car Scheme grants provided 
by the Council, and the impact of the proposed minor amendment to the Terms 
which would enable scheme groups to make claims for journeys they have made to 
assist clients, but where the client has been unable to physically make the journey 
for themselves. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the background to the grant arrangements for Community 
Car Schemes operating in the borough, and the impact to the Council of the 
proposed variation which would allow schemes to claim for journeys made to 
assist an eligible client but where the client was not themselves physically 
transported during said journey. 

2 Background  

2.1 In 2008, following changes to the national Concessionary Travel 
arrangements, the Exe
[...]
 support to Community Car Schemes to enable them 

to provide transport for those persons eligible for a Farepass but unable to use or access 
public transport, or for example for those journeys such as hospital appointments where 
individual transport by car is more appropriate. Claims may also be made against the 
grant where journeys have been made to assist an eligible client but where the client is 
not able to physically make the journey for themselves (for example due to illness or 
impairment), and there is considered to be no other viable alternative. Any such claims 
are to be annotated on the Claim Return form ‘Client not present’. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 79



Andover Conservation Area Review 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Andover Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
(CAAMP) document shown in Annex 1 to the report be approved. 

2. That the proposed revised boundaries to the Andover Conservation 
Area be approved as set out in Annex 3 to the report. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required by Section 69 (2) of the Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act, 1990 to periodically review Conservation Areas. 
Section 71 of the same requires Councils to draw up and publish proposals 
for the preservation and enhancement of said Conservation Areas (i.e. 
appraisals and management plans). If the Conservation Area boundaries are 
not reviewed the Local Planning Authority could be criticised by Historic 
England, Stakeholders, members of the public etc. for failing to comply with 
the requirements of the Act or for relying on outdated Conservation Area 
policy documents, making it difficult to defend conservation policies effectively 
at appeal. 

1.2 The NPPF at Para 190 also sets out how Plans should set out a positive 
strategy for the conservation of the Historic Environment. 

1.3 Para 191 of the NPPF directs that Local Planning Authorities should ensure 
an area justifies its status because of its special architectural or historic 
interest, and that the concept of conservation should not be devalued through 
inclusion of areas which lack special interest. It is taken that this should also 
apply to the retention of previously included parts of the Conservation Area 
which no longer met the criteria for designation.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Andover Conservation Area was designated in 1969 and extended in 
1984.  

SUMMARY:  

This report seeks approval for proposed amendments to the Conservation Area 
boundaries, and the approval of the revised Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan for the Andover Conservation Area. The final documents have 
been produced following public consultation on a consultation version. The 
responses received in response to the consultation have been reviewed, and, where 
appropriate, amendments were made to both the CAAMP and the boundary.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 80

ITEM 12



2.2 The Council have engaged Purcell, conservation specialists, to carry out a 
review of the Conservation Area and its boundary. 

2.3 As part of the review process the Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
accompanying Management Plan have been prepared in accordance with 
current best practice guidance published by Historic England. The 
management plan sets out how and why change in the Conservation Area is 
controlled, and includes guidance on alterations, extensions and new 
development as well as good practice advice on repair and maintenance. 

2.4 The first stage of the review was to check the boundaries to see if there were 
any anomalies. This included consideration of whether anything on the ground 
had changed which meant areas no longer reflected the reasons for 
designation, as well as looking at whether there were areas which no longer 
met the criteria for designation when weighed against current guidance.  

2.5 The second stage was t
[...]
lity Issues   

9.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out. 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Community Safety – None. 

10.2 Environmental Health Issues – None. 

10.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – None. 

10.4 Property Issues – None. 

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – Andover St. Mary’s and Andover Winton. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 86



11 Conclusion  

11.1 The Conservation Area Review (with the revised conservation area 
boundaries) and the Andover Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan (prepared within the published guidelines) will provide a robust and up to 
date framework within which to determine future planning applications in the 
Andover conservation area, and development which might affect its setting 
including implementing the Masterplan. It can also be used in providing 
guidance to owners and stakeholders at pre-application stage. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 3 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Margaret Bennett  Ext: 8469 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 8 December 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 87



ANDOVER CONSERVATION AREA  
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN
JULY 2021

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 8 D
ecem

ber 2021

P
age 88



02

HOW TO USE THIS DOCUMENT

For ease of use this document has been produced to be read on-screen. It contains 
a series of features that make it easier to use and navigate between the sections. 

Contents
The
[...]
own copyright and database rights 2021
OS 100024295. You are permitted to use this
data solely to enable you to respond to, or 
interact with, the organisation that provided
you with the data. You are not permitted to
copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this
data to third parties in any form.

*Boundary follows inside edge

Legend
Andover Conservation Area

ANNEX 3

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 220



 Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 

 
 
Report of the Community Leisure & Tourism Portfolio Holder and the Democracy & 
Governance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the proposed programme of events to celebrate Her Majesty’s 
Platinum Jubilee as set out in section five of the report be approved. 

2. That £200,000 be added to the Capital Programme for two public art 
commissions to commemorate Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee, to be 
funded from New Homes Bonus Reserve. 

3. That the application fee for a temporary road closure for public events 
be waived for those applications that demonstrate that their event is for 
the purposes of celebrating Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee from 2 June 
2022 through to 5 June 2022. 

Recommended to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Her Majesty The Queen will celebrate her Platinum Jubilee, seventy years of 
service, during an extended bank holiday weekend of events and activities from 
2–5 June 2022. 

 Alongside promotion of national schemes to communities across the borough, a 
series of local initiatives and events will be encouraged and supported. It is also 
proposed that a number of activities be promoted by the Borough Council to 
complement the broader programme of events to allow the communities of Test 
Valley to honour The Queen and her years of service. 

 In doing so, it is proposed that as well as smaller scale and one-off events, a 
long standing tribute and lasting legacy be developed to mark the historic 
milestone for generations to come. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 In 2022, He
[...]
direction/equality---diversity/equalities/
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/corporatedirection/equality---diversity/equalities/


 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matter on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Matters  Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021

Page 232

ITEM 14


	Agenda
	7 Partnership Board to Assist in Delivering The Andover Masterplan
	Text1

	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring
	Text1
	Corporate Financial Monitoring - Annex

	9 Asset Management Plan Update
	Text1
	Asset Management Plan Update - Annex 1 & 2

	10 Capital Programme Update 2021/22 to 2023/24
	Text1
	Capital Programme Update 2021 22 to 2023 24 - Annex 1
	Capital Programme Update 2021 22 to 2023 24 - Annex 2

	11 Community Car Scheme Grants - Proposal for Minor Amendment to Terms of Grant
	Text1
	Community Car Scheme Grants – Proposal for minor amendment to Terms of Grant - Annex 1
	Community Car Scheme Grants – Proposal for minor amendment to Terms of Grant - A

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 

219 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road,  
Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 
on 8 December 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 

326   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

327   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Tasker declared a Personal Interest in item 15 ‘Valley Housing Matters’ 
as her husband is a Director of Valley Housing Limited.  She left the meeting prior to 
the consideration of that item. 
 

328   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

329   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 

 

330   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 
 

 
220 

 

331   Partnership Board to Assist in Delivering The Andover 
Masterplan 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Regeneration and Partnership 
(North) Portfolio Holder which sought endorsement for the Council to create a 
partnership board to help guide the delivery of the Andover masterplan. 
 
The regeneration of Andover was one of the leading priorities for the Council. A 
close working relationship with partners, including Hampshire County Council was 
required in order to help secure the delivery of the masterplan. The proposed 
structure would formalise the current relationship. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To establish a Partnership Board as outlined in section 6 with Hampshire 
County Council and other key stakeholders as appropriate to facilitate the 
delivery of the Andover masterplan.  
 

332   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2021/22 financial year. It also examined the main differences between the original 
estimate for 2021/22 and actual spend to 30 September 2021 and provided 
explanations for significant variances. 
  
Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2021 was £548,000 less than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and 
savings of £504,000 due to service related expenditure and £44,000 additional 
income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 
 

333   Asset Management Plan Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on the approved 2021/22 Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
and recommended projects to be included in the 2022/23 budget. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 
 

 
221 

 

The Plan provided an update on the financing of AMP projects, including a forecast 
of the balance on the Asset Management Reserve at 31 March 2023. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
Recommended to Council:  
 
1. That the revised 2021/22 and original 2022/23 Asset Management Plan, 

as shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved.  
 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, after consultation with the 
Finance & Resources Portfolio holder and Head of Service responsible 
for any project, be authorised to amend the Asset Management Plan 
during the year, as discussed in paragraph 7.3. 

 

334   Capital Programme Update 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an updated on the Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The Capital Programme update included a summary of the progress of the existing 
2021/22 Capital Programme as well as forecast changes to its timescale and total 
cost. 
 
Proposals for new capital schemes recommended to be added to the Capital 
Programme over the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 were included. The total cost of new 
projects recommended for inclusion in the Capital Programme was £1.10M. After 
taking into account external funding, the net cost of these bids was £100,000 and 
recommended to be funded from the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
1. That the new capital schemes with a total cost of £1,100,000 as shown in 

Annex 2 to the report, be added to the 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital 
Programme. 
 

2. That the revised estimates and financing for the 2021/22 to 2023/24 
Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

 

335   Community Car Scheme Grants - Proposal for Minor 
Amendment to Terms of Grant 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and 
Car Parking Portfolio Holder which provided details of the Community Car Scheme 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 
 

 
222 

 

grants  and proposed a minor amendment to the Terms. 
 
During the COVID-19 pandemic, an adjustment was made to the scheme to allow 
claims for journeys where clients were not able to be present. This adjustment was 
supported by community car groups and their users. 
 
The proposed amendment would make this a permanent part of the scheme, 
enabling scheme groups to make claims for journeys they have made to assist 
clients, but where the client has been unable to physically make the journey for 
themselves. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, with effect from 1 January 2022, a minor amendment be made to the 
Terms of Grant for the Community Car Scheme, as set out in paragraph 4.1 of 
the report. 
 

336   Andover Conservation Area Review 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for proposed amendments to the Conservation Area boundaries, and the 
revised Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for the Andover 
Conservation Area(CAAMP). 
 
The CAMMP had been produced following public consultation. The comments 
received in response had been reviewed, and, where appropriate, amendments were 
made to both the CAAMP and the boundary. 
 
The revised CAAMP would provide a robust and up to date framework within which 
to determine future planning applications in the Andover conservation area, and 
development which might affect its setting including implementing the Masterplan.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Andover Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

(CAAMP) document shown in Annex 1 to the report be approved. 
 
3. That the proposed revised boundaries to the Andover Conservation 

Area be approved as set out in Annex 3 to the report. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 
 

 
223 

 

337   Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 
 

Consideration was given to a joint report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism and 
the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holders which proposed a number of local 
initiatives to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
Her Majesty The Queen would celebrate her Platinum Jubilee, seventy years of 
service, during an extended bank holiday weekend of events and activities from 2–5 
June 2022. 
 
Alongside promotion of national schemes to communities across the borough, it was 
proposed that a series of local initiatives and events be encouraged and supported 
along with a number of activities promoted by the Borough Council to complement 
the broader programme of events to allow the communities of Test Valley to honour 
The Queen and her years of service. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
1. That the proposed programme of events to celebrate Her Majesty’s 

Platinum Jubilee as set out in section five of the report be approved. 
 

2. That £200,000 be added to the Capital Programme for two public art 
commissions to commemorate Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee, to be 
funded from New Homes Bonus Reserve. 

 
3. That the application fee for a temporary road closure for public events 

be waived for those applications that demonstrate that their event is for 
the purposes of celebrating Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee from 2 June 
2022 through to 5 June 2022. 

 

338   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matter on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Matters  Paragraph 3 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 8 December 2021 

 
 

 
224 

 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 
 

339   Valley Housing Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered the Business Plan for Valley Housing Ltd for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Valley Housing Ltd Business Plan, attached in Annex 1 to the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.13 pm) 
 


